

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

JAMES LEO CARNEY, et al.,

Defendants and Appellants.

Case No. S260063

Court of Appeal, Third Appellate District, Case No. C077558
Sacramento County Superior Court, Case No. 11F00700
The Honorable Kevin J. McCormick, Judge

ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

XAVIER BECERRA
Attorney General of California
LANCE E. WINTERS
Chief Assistant Attorney General
MICHAEL P. FARRELL
Senior Assistant Attorney General
CATHERINE CHATMAN
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
ERIC L. CHRISTOFFERSEN
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
RACHELLE A. NEWCOMB
Deputy Attorney General
*KIMBERLEY A. DONOHUE
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 247027
1300 I Street, Suite 125
P.O. Box 944255
Sacramento, CA 94244-2550
Telephone: (916) 210-6135
Fax: (916) 324-2960
Email:kimberley.donohue@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Plaintiff and Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Issues Presented	8
Introduction.....	8
Statement of the Case	10
Argument.....	18
I. The Rule of <i>Sanchez</i> Permits a First Degree Murder Conviction Even When It Is Known the Defendant Did Not Fire the Fatal Shot.....	18
II. The Reforms in <i>People v. Chiu</i> and Senate Bill No. 1437 Relate to Subjective Culpability and Do Not Affect the Rule of <i>Sanchez</i>	30
A. <i>People v. Chiu</i> Precluded First Degree Murder Based on Indirect Aiding and Abetting But Did Not Affect <i>Sanchez</i>	31
B. Senate Bill No. 1437 Extended <i>Chiu's</i> Holding to Second Degree Murder But Did Not Affect <i>Sanchez</i>	36
C. The Reference in the <i>Sanchez</i> -based Jury Instructions to “Natural and Probable Consequences” Concerned Causation, Not Culpability.....	41
Conclusion	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Chaparkas v. Webb</i> (1960) 178 Cal.App.2d 257	43
<i>D.W. v. Superior Court</i> (2019) 43 Cal.App.5th 109	40
<i>Harvey v. State</i> (1996) 111 Md.App. 401.....	29
<i>People v. Amezcua and Flores</i> (2019) 6 Cal.5th 886.....	27
<i>People v. Anthony</i> (2019) 32 Cal.App.5th 1102.....	41
<i>People v. Bland</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 313.....	28
<i>People v. Brigham</i> (1989) 216 Cal.App.3d 1039	32
<i>People v. Canizalez</i> (2011) 197 Cal.App.4th 832.....	33
<i>People v. Chiu</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 155.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Conley</i> (2016) 63 Cal.4th 646.....	41
<i>People v. Croy</i> (1985) 41 Cal.3d 1	32
<i>People v. Cruz-Santos</i> Mar. 25, 2016, S231292	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Frederickson</i> (2020) 8 Cal.5th 963.....	36, 44
<i>People v. Garrison</i> (1989) 47 Cal.3d 746	32
<i>People v. Kemp</i> (1957) 150 Cal.App.2d 654	17, 25, 26
<i>People v. Lee</i> (2020) 49 Cal.App.5th 254	40
<i>People v. Lewis</i> (2020) 43 Cal.App.5th 1128.....	40
<i>People v. Lopez</i> (2019) 38 Cal.App.5th 1087	40
<i>People v. Martinez</i> (2019) 31 Cal.App.5th 719.....	41
<i>People v. McCoy</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 1111.....	26, 27, 31
<i>People v. Medina</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 913.....	42
<i>People v. Mendoza</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 1114.....	31
<i>People v. Prettyman</i> (1995) 14 Cal.4th 248.....	31
<i>People v. Roberts</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 271.....	21
<i>People v. Sanchez</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 834.....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Scott</i> (1996) 14 Cal.4th 544.....	22, 28
<i>People v. Soto</i> (2018) 4 Cal.4th 968.....	42
<i>People v. Superior Court (Sparks)</i> (2010) 48 Cal.4th 1.....	32
<i>People v. Verdugo</i> (2020) 44 Cal.App.5th 320.....	40
<i>Prentice v. North Am. Title Guaranty Corp.</i> (1963) 59 Cal.2d 618.....	43
<i>Salem v. Superior Court</i> (1989) 211 Cal.App.3d 595.....	43
<i>Scott v. Shepherd</i> (1773) 96 Eng.Rep. 525.....	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

STATUTES

Penal Code

§ 31.....	31
§ 186.22, subd. (b)(1).....	13
§ 187, subd. (a)	13, 39
§ 188.....	38, 39, 40
§ 188, subd. (a)	18
§ 188, subd. (a)(3).....	38, 40
§ 189.....	18, 27, 38
§ 189, subd. (a)	18
§ 189, subd. (e)	30, 38
§ 189, subd. (f)	30, 39
§ 192.....	25
§ 245, subd. (a)(2).....	13
§ 1170.95.....	40, 41
§ 12021, subd. (a)(1).....	13
§ 12022.52, subds. (d) & (e)(1).....	13
§ 12022.53, subds. (b)-(c)	13
§ 12022.53, subds. (b) & (e)(1).....	13
§ 12022.53, subds. (c) & (e)(1)	13
§ 12022.53, subd. (d)	13
§ 12280, subd. (b)	13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

CALCRIM No. 520.....	15
LaFave, Subst. Crim. L., § 5.2, subd. (c).....	28
Sen. Conc. Res. No. 48, Stats. 2017 (2017-2018 Reg. Sess.), res. ch. 175.....	36, 37, 44
Stats. 2018, ch. 1015	
§ 1.....	9, 39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Stats. 2018, Chapter 1015	
§ 1, subds. (b), (d)	38
§ 1, subd. (f)	8
§ 1, subd. (g)	45
§ 2.....	38
§ 3.....	38
§ 4.....	40
